

PRESS RELEASE

SD-3-16-2020

CONTACT: Ken Duran, City Manager

(909) 394-6210

Email: ndrulias@sandimasca.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Monday, March 16, 2020

City of San Dimas Office of the City Manager

In order to reduce the risk of community spread of Coronavirus (COVID-19), the City of San Dimas is announcing temporary precautionary changes to City operations to protect city employees and the general public. As we continue to work together to confront the impact of COVID-19, the City of San Dimas City Hall, and all other city facilities will be closed to the public, effective tomorrow, March 17, 2020, until further notice.

City operations will continue to run with staff available to provide services and answer questions by phone and by email during regular business hours.

Who to Contact?

City Hall Main Line: (909) 394-6200

Administration Department: (909) 394-6210 Public Works Department: (909) 394-6240

Community Development Department: (909) 394-6250

Parks and Recreation Department: (909) 394-6230

*For refund information on Senior Excursions or information on the Senior Lunch Program, call (909) 394-6290

*For refund information on programs/activities/or classes, call (909) 394-6283

The City will suspend all enforcement related activities such as parking and code enforcement, unless it is a life safety issue.

The City will continue to assess the impact of COVID-19, in consultation with Los Angeles County Public Health Officials, and heed their advice regarding when it is safe to begin providing full services again. We apologize for any inconvenience these actions may cause, but our highest priority is the safety of our residents.

The City of San Dimas is taking extra precautions for the safety and well-being of our staff and the public. We are continuing to follow recommendations and best practices from the CDC and LA County Department of Public Health. We will continue to monitor the situation and are prepared to respond as things change.

For updates and information about the current number of cases in the United States and Los Angeles County, the spread of the virus, severity, treatments, precautions, and other important information, visit the websites below.

City Website – <u>www.sandimasca.gov</u>

CDC - https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/index.html

LA County Department of Public Health - http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/media/Coronavirus/